CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
CHAPTER 41
APPLICATIONS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:12-63c, 69a, 70a-c, 70e, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 139 and 141.
Source and Effective Date
R.2000 d.196, effective April 13, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 645(a), 32 N.J.R. 1784(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 41, Applications, expires on April 13, 2005.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 41, Applications, was adopted as R.1977 d.475, effective
December 15, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 545(b), 10 N.J.R. 4(d).
Subchapter 12, Labor Organization Registration, was adopted as
R.1978 d.176, effective May 25, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R. 211(b), 10 N.J.R.
306(b).
Subchapter 11, Applications by Casino Licensees for Approval of
Agreements, was adopted as R.1978 d.177, effective May 25, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 212(b), 10 N.J.R. 306(c).
Subchapter 13, Casino License Conservatorship, was adopted as
R.1979 d.207, effective May 24, 1979. See: 11 N.J.R. 213(b), 11 N.J.R.
360(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 41, Applications,
was readopted as R.1983 d.181, effective May 17, 1983. Subchapter 5,
Equal Employment Opportunity; Affirmative Action Programs, was
repealed by R.1983 d.181, effective June 6, 1983. See: 15 · N.J.R.
532(b), 15 N.J.R. 931(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 41, Applications,
was readopted as R.1988 d.255, effective May 12, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
763(a), 20 N.J.R. 1209(a).
Subchapter 10, Professional Practice, was repealed by R.1989 d.495,
effective September 18, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 1975(b), 21 N.J.R.
3022(b).
Subchapter 2, Casino Hotel Facilities, and Subchapter 13, Casino
License Conservatorship, were recodified as N.J.A.C. 19:43-6 and
19:43-13, by R.1992 d.500, effective December 21, 1992. .See: 24
N.J.R. 3225(a), 24 N.J.R. 4563(a).
·Subchapter 14, Applications for the Renewal of Employee Licenses,
was adopted as R.1993 d.34, effective January 19, 1993, operative July
1, 1993. See: 24 N.J.R. 2133(a), 25 N.J.R. 345(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 41, Applications,
was readopted as R.1993 d.205, effective April 15, 1993. See: 25
N.J.R. 916(b), 25 N.J.R. 1999(a).
Subchapter 5, Forms, was adopted as new rules by R.1993 d.429,
effective September 7, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 2655(a), 25 N.J.R.
4120(a).
Subchapter 11, Agreements To Do Business with Casino Licenses,
was in part repealed and in part recodified to N.J.A.C. 19:43-10 by
R.1994 d.220, effective May 2, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 339(b), 26 N.J.R.
1847(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 41, Applications,
was readopted as R.1995 d.242, effective April 13, 1995. See: 27
N.J.R. 647(a), 27 N.J.R. 20ll(a).
41-1
Subchapter 6, Statements of Compliance, was repealed by R.1996
d.352, effective August 5, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 2350(a), 28 N.J.R.

licensee. in matters before the Con'lmission or provide
legal counsel regarding compliance with the Act or the
.. rules of the Commission; ·
3. Will purchase · or contract for goods and services
involving an annual expenditure of $10,000 or more;
4. . May authorize the issuance of patron credit;
5. May authorize the issuance of cash complimenta-
ries in the amount of $10,000 or more in accordance with
N.J.A.C. 19:45.:..t9B; . Or ·
6. Will supervise an employee who is .required to be
licensed as a. casino key employee.·. ·
New Rule, R.1995 d.467, effe~tive August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R; 2116(a), 27 N.J.R. 3222(a).
Administrative. Correction.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1403(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.447, effective October 20 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2811(a), 29 N.J.R. 4560(a).
In (a)lx, added "or fui;iction as a count ·room supervisor in ·accor-
dance withN.J.A.C. 19:45-:.1.33 or 1.43".
Amended by R.1998 d.18, .effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3432(b), 30 N.J.R. 112(b). ·. ,
41-2.1 Supp. 7-1-02
19:41.::.t.l
; ' . ,' " . '._ . ,.'.'' ':-.··.-.· .,· · .. ·•' ··.- '"_;··,

age or older.
(c) No natural person shall perform the functions of a
casino service . employee registrant pursuant to N.J.S.A.
5:12-11.1 unless he or she has attained the age required for
such employment by the laws of the state in which he or she
will be employed.
41-3
19:41-L3A
(d) No natural person under 18 years of age shall per-
form 'the functions of a casino service employee in any
casino alcoholic beverage location, as set forth in N.J.A.C.
19:50-1.4, unless such employment is othe~se authorized
by N.J.A.C 13:2--14.
Amended by R.1979 d.379, effective October 19, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R 418(b), 11 N.J.R. 599(e). .
Amended by R.1990 d.209, effective April 16, 1990 (operative June 18,
1990).
See: 22 N.J.R. 22(b), 22 N.J.R. 1271(c).
In (a): revised to include language "or the management of an
approved hotel ... " and "holds a current and valid ... ". Clarified

dance with the casino licensee's internal controls for a
replacement access badge.
Repealed by R.1978 d.176, effective May 25, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 211(b), 10 N.J.R. 306(b).
Section was "Labor organization registrations".
New Rule, R.1993 d.84, effective February 16, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4335(b), 25 N.J.R. 712(a).' .
Amended by R.1993 d.163, effective Apr1l 19, 1993 ( operative July 1,
1993).
See: 25 N.J.R. 276(a), 25 N.J.R. 1778(a).
Deleted subsection (i) from rule text.
Amended by R.1994 d.265, effective June 6, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5893(a), 26 N.J.R. 2463(a). · ·
Amended by R1995 d.591, effective November 20, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3146(a), 27 N.J.R. 4729(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.69, effective February 5, 1996.
See: 27N.J.R. 3916(a), 28 N.J.R. 897(a).
.Amended by R.1996 d.560, effective December 2, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3899(a), 28 N.J.R. 5080(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.72, effective March 1, 1999,
See: 30 N.J.R. 1396(a), 31 N.J.R. 672(a).
Rewrote (a) through (c).
Case Notes
19:41-1.5